

Elec. Case No.253 of 2017
JO CODE No.WB00766
CNR No.WBUD01-004020-2017

Order No.17
26.07.2021

Record is put up on the prayer of the Ld. Advocate for accused Hafijur Rahaman along with a prayer for bail.
Accused is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Recall W/A.

Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. Spl. PP.
Heard the Ld. Advocate for the Spl.PP as well as Ld. Advocate for accused.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that accused person was all along on bail but subsequently due to misc communication with his conducting Advocate no positive steps was taken and as a result warrant of arrest was issued against him. He further submits that accused will not misuse the liberty henceforth and will face the trial regularly.

The Ld. Spl. PP raised no such objection.

On perusal of the record, I find that accused was on bail but subsequently he failed to appear before this court and as a result warrant of arrest was issued. Now the accused came before this court voluntarily and undertakes to face the trial. Considering the act of voluntary surrender I am inclined to release the accused on bail of Rs.1,500/- with one surety other than previous one on condition that he will attend the court on each and every dates.

If on bail **29.07.2021** for appearance.

Judge

Judge, Special Court & Addl. Sessions Judge
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur